development fees and building permit fees. There was some policy 

question regarding the building department enterprise fund, to 

building permit portion of this project is nowhere near close to 

complete. So the total project is somewhere in the order of one 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) but I’m not sure what 

percentage of that this study presents. I can get that answer for 

you and provide it to the board members via email. So it’s the 

ATTACHEMENT I – EXHIBIT B 

City of North Miami Beach, Florida  

Community Development Department